

September 12, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Secretary

RE: Docket No. 16-035-36 - In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain

Power to Implement Programs Authorized by the Sustainable Transportation and

Energy Plan Act

Pursuant to Utah Code Annotated § 54-20-101, *et seq.*, also known as Senate Bill 115 – the Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan Act ("STEP"), signed into law March 29, 2016, Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for filing an original and ten copies of its Application, Exhibits, proposed tariff sheets, and the direct testimony of four witnesses in support of the Application to implement programs authorized under STEP and a work file named "UT STEP 2016 Pricing-Workpaper(\$10m).xlsx" in support of the proposed rates on Schedule 195. The Company will also provide an electronic version of this filing to psc@utah.gov. Confidential electronic materials will be provided via CD.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

bob.lively@pacificorp.com yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Bob Lively at (801) 220-4052.

Sincerely.

Jeffrey K. Larsen

Vice President, Regulation

CC: DPU OCS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 12th day September 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email and overnight delivery on the following:

Erika Tedder Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 etedder@utah.gov

Patricia Schmid
Justin Jetter
Rex Olsen
Robert Moore
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pschmid@utah.gov
jjetter@utah.gov
rolsen@utah.gov
rmoore@utah.gov

Michele Beck Utah Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 mbeck@utah.gov

Joseph Halso Associate Attorney Sierra Club 50 F. Street NW, 8th Floor Washington, D.C. 20001 joe.halso@sierraclub.org

Jennifer Angell

Coordinator, Regulatory Operations